
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

BOARD 
OF ZONING 
 APPEALS 

July 21, 2022 @ 5:30 p.m. 
City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street 

Common Council Chamber, Room #115 
https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/83400966564?pwd=ekRudGFVdU9VNlprWkprRFBENVk3U
T09 

Meeting ID: 834 0096 6564 Passcode: 041100
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**Next Meeting: August 25, 2022   
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or  
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   
 
 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (Hybrid Meeting)                  
 
City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street 
Common Council Chambers, Room #115 
               
July 21, 2022 at 5:30 p.m.     
 
Virtual Link:  
https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/83400966564?pwd=ekRudGFVdU9VNlprWkprRFBENVk3UT09  
 
Meeting ID: 834 0096 6564 
 
Passcode: 041100     PETITION MAP: https://arcg.is/1CrzXX 
 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:    
 
PETITIONS CONTINUED TO:  August 25, 2022 
 
AA-17-22 Joe Kemp Construction, LLC & Blackwell Construction, Inc.  
  Summit Woods (Sudbury Farm Parcel O) W. Ezekiel Dr.  

Request: Administrative Appeal of the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued 
March 25, 2022.      
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 
 

V-26-22 Bailey 8, LLC  
  200 E. Kirkwood Ave. 

Request: Variance from height standards to allow for the construction of two 
additional stories for a total of 4-stories and 57’ in height. Also requested is a 
variance from development standards to allow for the existing drive-thru on E. 
Kirkwood to remain in the Mixed-Use Downtown, University Village Downtown 
Character Overlay (MD-UV) zoning district.    
Case Manager: Karina Pazos 
 

V-28-22 Warren Witt  
  3151 W. 3rd St. 

Request: Variances from entrance and drive standards to allow a driveway in the 
front parking setback, from maximum parking standards, and from pedestrian 
sidewalk connection standards.   
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 

 
AA-31-22 Lamar Advertising Co.  
  1800 N. Kinser Pike 

Request: Administrative Appeal of Notice of Violation (NOV) for a sign.  
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 

 
CU-25-22 Doug McCoy (Grant Properties) 
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**Next Meeting: August 25, 2022   
 
Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice.  Please call 812-349-3429 or  
e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.   
 
 

  110 S. Roosevelt St. 
Request: Conditional Use approval for a ‘dwelling, duplex’ in the Residential 
Small Lot (R3) zoning district.  
Case Manager: Karina Pazos 

 
 
PETITIONS: 
 
AA-20-22 Bryan Rental, Inc. (David Kamen)  
  3175 W. 3rd St. 

Request: Administrative Appeal of staff determination that sign permit 
#C20-677 expired on June 2, 2022.  
Case Manager: Gabriel Holbrow 

 
AA-23-22 Leo Pilachowski 

The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal from the Planning and 
Transportation Department’s decision regarding a drivecut. 
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 

 
AA-24-22 John Mackey  
  221 E. Allen St. 

Request: Administrative Appeal of Notice of Violation (NOV) for failure to obtain a 
Certificate of Zoning Compliance (CZC).    
Case Manager: Liz Carter 
 

 
V-27-22 Cutters Kirkwood 123, LLC  
  115 E. Kirkwood Ave.  

Request: Variances from Downtown Character Overlay standards to allow less 
non-residential area and less large display windows; and a variance from the 
requirement to align with the front setback of an adjacent historic structure in the 
Mixed-Use Downtown zoning district with the Courthouse Square Character 
Overlay (MD-CS). 
Case Manager: Karina Pazos 
 

V-29-22 Mistie Nigh  
  2105 Liberty Dr.  

Request: Variance from signage standards to allow the installation of a digital 
order screen covering more than 40% of the area of a sign face for a permitted 
drive-through use in the Mixed-Use Medium Scale (MM) zoning district.   
Case Manager: Gabriel Holbrow 
 

V-30-22 Mistie Nigh  
  284 N. Jacob Dr. 

Request: Variance from signage standards to allow the installation of a digital 
order screen covering more than 40% of the area of a sign face for a permitted 
drive-through use in the Mixed-Use Corridor (MC) zoning district.   
Case Manager: Gabriel Holbrow 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS          CASE #: AA-20-22 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: July 21, 2022 
Location: 3175 West 3rd Street 
 
PETITIONER: Bryan Rental Inc. 
   1444 South Liberty Drive, Bloomington, IN 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal of the staff determination on 
June 2, 2022 that sign permit #C20-677 has expired. 
 
REPORT: 
Record 
Beginning in March 2018, representatives for Bryan Rental Inc. initiated steps to obtain a sign 
permit for a new freestanding sign adjacent to 3rd Street on the property at 3175 West 3rd Street. 
At that time, the property was zoned as part of a Planned Unit Development (PUD) with 
allowances for number, size, and height of signs specific to the PUD. On May 17, 2020, zoning 
map amendments took effect that rezoned the property to the Mixed-Use Corridor (MC) zoning 
district. On November 25, 2020, the Planning and Transportation Department received a sign 
permit application from Hi-Rise & Sign Services on behalf of Bryan Rental, Inc. [sic] for a 
freestanding sign at 3175 West 3rd Street, 30.26 feet in height and with 125 square feet of sign 
face area. Based on the sign standards that applied to the PUD before May 2020, the Planning and 
Transportation Department issued sign permit number C20-677 on February 9, 2021 for the 
requested sign. 
 
More than fifteen months later, on May 20, 2022, the Planning and Transportation Department 
received an inquiry from Green Sign Co. asking whether sign permit C20-677 was still active. 
After confirming that the sign had not yet been erected, Planning and Transportation Department 
staff sent an email to Bryan Rental Inc. and Green Sign Co. on June 2, 2022 pointing out that sign 
permit C20-677 had expired. On June 3, 2022, David H. Kamen as the representative of Bryan 
Rental Inc. filed an administrative appeal of the staff determination that the permit had expired. 
 
Some of the documents in the record are provided in the appellant’s exhibits. Staff has verified 
that these submitted exhibits match the records of these documents held by the Planning and 
Transportation Department. Additional documents in the record not included in the appellant’s 
exhibits are provided as staff attachments. 
 
The documents in the record of the case, in chronological order, are as follows: 
Appellant’s exhibit C: Email correspondence, March 2018 
Appellant’s exhibit D: Email correspondence, December 2018 
Staff attachment 1: Sign permit application form, November 25, 2020 
Appellant’s exhibit B: Sign elevation and site plan submitted with the sign permit application, 

November 25, 2020 
Staff attachment 2: Sign Permit C20-677, February 9, 2021 (also attached as appellant’s exhibit A 

but with lower copy fidelity) 
Staff attachment 3: Email containing staff determination, June 2, 2022, with email correspondence 

from May 20, 2022. 
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Staff Report, AA-20-21, Page 2 

 
Analysis 
According to Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.06.050(j)(3)(C) [Sign Permit 
Review Process; Post Decision Action and Limitations]; 

Post-decision actions and limitations in Section 20.06.040(h) shall apply with the following 
modifications: 
i. Duration: The sign authorized by a sign permit shall be completed and erected within six 

months of the date of issuance; otherwise, the sign permit shall lapse and become null and 
void, unless good cause for an extension of time for completion is approved by the Planning 
and Transportation Director. 

ii. Extension: One extension of up to six months may be authorized by the Planning and 
Transportation Director for reason/cause. The petitioner shall submit the request for 
extension in writing to the Planning and Transportation Director, and the Planning and 
Transportation Director shall make a written determination regarding his or her decision to 
extend or deny extension. Both the request and the determination shall be made part of the 
sign permit record. 

 
The language in this section has been the unchanged by any amendments since April 2020, and 
has been substantively the same (except for section number changes) since February 2007 at least. 
 
Sign permit C20-677 was issued on February 9, 2021. No extension was requested nor was an 
extension authorized by the Planning and Transportation Director. In accordance with UDO 
Section 20.06.050(j)(3)(C)i., sign permit C20-677 lapsed and became null and void on August 9, 
2021, six months after the permit was issued. The UDO permits a single, six-month extension. 
Even if the one permissible extension had been authorized, the sign permit would still have lapsed 
on February 9, 2022. As of May 2022, the sign authorized by the permit had not been completed 
or erected. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with UDO Section 20.06.080(d)(3)(B)(ii), because this 
petition is an administrative appeal, the staff report shall not make a formal recommendation. 
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

401 N. Morton St., Bloomington, Indiana 47404 

Phone: 812-349-3423                 Fax:  812-349-3520                Email: planning@bloomington.in.gov 

APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SIGN PERMIT 

I am the owner or authorized agent responsible for compliance, and hereby acknowledge the following: 

11/25/20

Brian Rentals, Inc.
C20-677

Commercial
$125.00 per sign3175 W. 3rd St.
WAIVED

2/9/2021

Keegan Gulick
Hi-Rise & Sign Services

317-546-1111

AA-20-22 Staff attachment 1 8



 
City of Bloomington 

Planning and Transportation Department 

401 N. Morton Street ▪ Bloomington, IN 47404                     _ _City Hall                              Phone: (812) 349-3423 ▪ Fax: (812) 349-3520 

www.bloomington.in.gov 

 e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov 

Permanent Sign Permit 

 
 

Application #: C20-677 Property Address: 3175 W 3rd Street 

Date Received: 11/25/2020 Date Issued: 2/9/2021 

Zoning District: PUD 

  

Proposed Use: 

 

Retail sales, big box 

          

 

This permit approves: 

125 Square Foot Freestanding Sign 

 

 

The attached plans have been reviewed for compliance with applicable provisions of Title 20, Bloomington Unified Development 

Ordinance, and conformance with the terms of any approvals which have been granted under authority of the Ordinance.  The 

Planning and Transportation Department finds the plans to be in compliance. The following terms and conditions apply: 

 

•  Signs that have intermittent blinking, flashing, or fluttering lights, including any device that has a changing light 

intensity, brightness of color, or gives such illusion, including but not limited to strobe lights. [BMC 20.04.100(e)(6)] 

•  For new freestanding signs, a landscaped area consisting of shrubs, spread no greater than 3 feet on center, and densely 

planted ground cover is required. The landscaped area shall be greater than or equal to the sign face area. [BMC 

20.04.100(g)(1)(E)] 

•  Window signs shall not exceed 25 percent of the glass area of any individual window or glass door frame and shall not 

count towards the wall sign allowance of the use or property. [BMC 20.04.100(c)(2)(E)] 

•  All lighting fixtures shall be installed so that light trespass from any property line, except a property line abutting a 

public street, shall not exceed one footcandle at a point one meter beyond the property line. [BMC 20.040.090(c)(4)(A)] 

 

 

 

 

 
This permit does not constitute the issuance of any additional required permits nor exempt the property from compliance with any 

requirements of other governmental entities. 

 

 

 
Keegan Gulick 

Long Range and Zoning Planner 

City of Bloomington 

Planning and Transportation Department 

AA-20-22 Staff attachment 2 9
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Gabriel Holbrow <gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov>

Sign permit C20-677 for freestanding sign at 3175 West 3rd Street has expired
Gabriel Holbrow <gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov> Thu, Jun 2, 2022 at 1:03 PM
To: david@kksales.com
Cc: tom@cowdenenterprises.com, marketing@greensignco.com, kevin@greensignco.com, Jacqueline Scanlan
<scanlanj@bloomington.in.gov>, Mike Rouker <roukerm@bloomington.in.gov>
Bcc: Eric Greulich <greulice@bloomington.in.gov>, Karina Pazos <karina.pazos@bloomington.in.gov>

Dear Mr. Kamen, 

After our phone conversation last week about sign permit C20-677 for a freestanding sign at 3175 West 3rd Street, I have
been able to confirm that the permit has expired. If you would like to construct a new freestanding sign at this location, you
would need to submit an application for a new sign permit under the current sign standards for the Mixed-Use Corridor
(MC) zoning district.

Gabriel Holbrow

Gabriel Holbrow, AICP

Zoning & Long Range Planner
Planning & Transportation Department
City of Bloomington, Indiana

gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov
Office Phone: (812) 349-3528
Mobile Phone: (812) 325-2731

bloomington.in.gov

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Gabriel Holbrow <gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov> 
Date: Fri, May 20, 2022 at 10:17 AM 
Subject: Re: Sign Permit - Checking Status 
To: <marketing@greensignco.com> 
Cc: <kevin@greensignco.com>, Darla Frost <darla.frost@bloomington.in.gov>, Eric Greulich
<greulice@bloomington.in.gov>

Dear Lauren Obendorf,

Am I correct to understand that the sign has not yet been erected? Per the City's Unified Development Ordinance (UDO)
at section 20.06.050(j)(3)(C)i., signs must be completed within six months from the date the permit issued; otherwise, the
permit lapses and becomes void. An additional extension of six months is possible, but we are already more than 12
months past the permit date.

If the sign has already been erected within six months of the permit, then the sign remains permitted for as long as it
exists and is maintained.

Gabriel Holbrow

Gabriel Holbrow, AICP

Zoning & Long Range Planner
Planning & Transportation Department
City of Bloomington, Indiana

gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov
Office Phone: (812) 349-3528
Mobile Phone: (812) 325-2731

bloomington.in.gov

AA-20-22 Staff attachment 3    Page 1/2 10

https://bloomington.in.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/Final_UDO_July_2021.pdf#page=209
mailto:gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov
https://bloomington.in.gov/
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---------- Previous message --------- 
From: Lauren Obendorf <marketing@greensignco.com> 
Date: Fri, May 20, 2022 at 10:05 AM 
Subject: Sign Permit - Checking Status 
To: Darla Frost <darla.frost@bloomington.in.gov> 
Cc: Eric Greulich <greulice@bloomington.in.gov>, gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.in.gov <gabriel.holbrow@bloomington.
in.gov>, Kevin Sims <kevin@greensignco.com> 

Good Morning,

We have a permit for 3175 W 3rd Street Bloomington, IN. The application number is C20-677. It was issued on 2/9/2021
for a 125 square foot Freestanding sign. Is this permit still active?

Please let me know if you need anymore information.

Thank you,

Lauren Obendorf Marketing & Permit Coordinator

AA-20-22 Staff attachment 3    Page 2/2 11

https://vimeo.com/681563813
https://www.facebook.com/greensigns
http://www.linkedin.com/in/greensigns
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Exhibit D
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Exhibit H
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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
TO:  Board of Zoning Appeals 
FROM: Michael Rouker, City Attorney 
RE:  AA-23-22 2028 E. First Street 
DATE: July 15, 2022 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 Leo Pilachowski filed administrative appeal AA-23-22 requesting that the Board of 
Zoning Appeals review a non-compliant drivecut at 2028 E. First Street. In order to bring the 
property into compliance with the Unified Development Ordinance (“UDO”), staff directed that 
the drivecut be removed and that curbing be installed as part of the development of the adjacent 
lot. During an inspection last week, staff verified that the Petitioner eliminated the noncompliant 
drivecut and installed the required curb. Therefore there remains no allegation that the property is 
non-compliant with the City’s zoning ordinance for the Board to adjudicate.  
  
 Because the property has been brought into compliance, there is no longer any active 
dispute regarding the zoning ordinance between the City and the Petitioner. The Board is not 
permitted to render an advisory opinion or provide a declaratory judgment regarding a mere 
difference of opinion in the absence of active noncompliance. There must be an actual, factual 
dispute between the City and the Petitioner in order for the Board to have jurisdiction to consider 
an appeal. 
 

There are no compliance issues with drivecuts at the property that would implicate the 
Board, and therefore the Board does not have jurisdiction to issue any decision regarding AA-23-
22. If the Petitioner wishes to file a civil complaint he may do so using the standard forum for 
such complaints—civil court. The Board, of course, is not authorized to award or demand civil 
damages. The Board of Zoning Appeals’ role in administrative appeals is to adjudicate actual 
cases and controversies between adverse parties related to existing zoning violations. Here, there 
are no adverse parties, there is no allegation of an existing zoning violation, and the Board is not 
permitted to render any decision. There is no justiciable dispute. 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS            CASE #: AA-24-22 
STAFF REPORT                 DATE: July 21, 2022 
Location: 221 East Allen Street 
 
PETITIONER: John and Chris Mackey 
   PO Box 5446, Bloomington, IN 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal of the issuance of a Notice of 
Violation Fine Letter for Failure to Obtain a CZC. 
 
REPORT: This appeal request is the result of the issuance of a Notice of Violation with Fines for 
construction being done on the structure at 221 East Allen Street without a permit. A Stop Work 
Order was posted by the Monroe County Building Department on April 8, 2022 at 3:15pm for 
work being done on the roof at the location without a permit. The scope of the work, adding a new 
section of roof and wall, required a Certificate of Zoning Compliance (CZC) from the Bloomington 
Planning and Transportation Department, as well as a building permit from the Monroe County 
Building Department. A contractor for the petitioner applied for a building permit on April 14, 
2022. Planning and Transportation Department staff received a complaint that work was taking 
place at the site on May 2, 2022. Staff observed work taking place on May 12, 2022. The 
Department sent a Notice of Violation with Fine Letter on May 13, 2022 for one day’s worth of 
fines, totaling $500.00. 
 
As can be seen in the attached NOV, 20.06.050(f)(20(A)(i)(1) states that a CZC is required for any 
activities involving the alteration, erection, construction, reconstruction, division, enlargement, 
demolition, partial demolition or moving of any building, structure, sign, or mobile home. No CZC 
was issued before work initially commenced, or before work continued after the Stop Work Order 
was issued. No Certificate of Zoning Compliance has been issued to date, as the materials being 
used on both the new roof portion and new wall portion do not meet the requirements of the Unified 
Development Ordinance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with UDO Section 20.06.080(d)(3)(B)(ii), because this 
petition is an administrative appeal, the staff report shall not make a formal recommendation. 
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John C. Mackey
3491 E Rogers Rd.
Bloomington, IN  47401

May 20, 2022

I do hereby appeal the alleged violation concerning my property at 221 East Allen St.  I 

began a reroof and was issued a stop work order.  At that point the roof was open to elements, 

and water was running into the house.  I made the necessary provisions to protect the house,

and ceased all further roofing.  This was to protect the health and safety of the tenants.  No 

further work will be done until the government issues a building permit. 

Sincerely,

John C Mackey, Owner

(812-327-5180) or johnwestx@g-mail.com 

\

37



38



39



40



41



04/14/2022

Monroe County, IN

R-22-444

Residential Alteration Repair Permit

Project Info

Primary Contractor

Status: Active Date Created: Apr 14, 2022

Applicant

James Johnston 

plumbbob808@outlook.com 

3525 Bluebird lane 

Blooomington, in 47401 

8123405209 

Location

221 E Allen ST

Bloomington, 47401-5833 IN

Owner:

MACKEY, JOHN C & CHRIS P 

PO BOX 5446 BLOOMINGTON, IN 47407-5446

Scope of Work

Add new section of roof where both ridgelines overlap to eliminate the blind valley that exists now

in the process of adding new metal roof to whole house.

Estimated Project Cost (Do not include the dollar symbol [$].)

3,000

Because this property is a new residential
building permit, you must apply for an
'Activity in the Right-of-way' Permit first.
You can call Highway at 812-349-2555 if you

have any questions.

Building Type

Single Family (1 unit)

Is this property on sewer?

Yes

Is this permit needed as a result of storm damage?

No

Contractor Name

James Johnston

Contractor Email

plumbbob808@outlook.com

P&T Received 
04/14/22
C22-188
No HP Yes Rental

42



Certify Application

Staff Dept Section - General

Staff Use - Building Front Office

Staff Use - Building Inspectors

Planning Staff Review

Contractor Phone #

8123405209

The applicant hereby certifies and agrees as follows: (1) I am authorized to make application. (2) I have
read this application and attest that the information furnished is correct, including that contained in

plans. (3) If there is any misrepresentation in this application, or associated documents, Monroe County

may revoke any permit or Certificate of Occupancy issued based upon this misinformation. (4) I agree to

comply with all Monroe County Ordinances, permit conditions and State statutes which regulate
building construction, use, occupancy and site development. (5) I grant and will request Monroe County

Officials to enter onto the property listed on this application for the purpose of inspecting the work
permitted by this application and posting notices. (6) I will retain the Certificate of Occupancy in my

records upon completion of the project. NOTE: Plans shall mean all site and construction plans and
specifications, whether furnished prior to or subsequent to the application date. All plans furnished

subsequent to application date constitute an amendment to the original application and must be
specifically approved by the County with an appropriate endorsement and the signature of the approving

official prior to plan implementation. The Permit is not valid, and work is not permitted until signed and
issued by the agent of the Monroe County Building Department.

James Johnson 

04/11/2022
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-27-22 
STAFF REPORT DATE: July 11, 2022 
Location: 115 E Kirkwood Ave 
 
PETITIONER: Cutters Kirkwood 123, LLC 

121 E Kirkwood Ave, Suite 302 
Bloomington, IN 

 
CONSULTANT: Ryan Strauser, Strauser Construction 

453 S Clarizz Blvd 
Bloomington, IN 

 
REQUEST: A variance from downtown character overlay standards to allow for a smaller 
percentage of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking 
garage use, a variance from downtown character overlay standards to allow for a smaller 
percentage of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows, and a variance 
from development standards to allow for the facade module abutting a historic building to be 
set back 1.5 feet from the setback of the historic building in the Mixed-Use Downtown with 
Courthouse Square Character Overlay zoning district (MD-CS). 
 
REPORT: The property is located on the north side of Kirkwood Avenue, and is bounded by an 
alley on the north and west sides, and a historic building (CVS) on the east side. The property is 
zoned Mixed-Use Downtown with Courthouse Square Character Overlay zoning district (MD-
CS). All the surrounding properties are also zoned MD-CS. The site currently contains a surface 
parking lot.  
 
The petitioner is proposing to redevelop the site as a 4-story mixed-use building containing a 
ground floor parking garage with the entrance off of Kirkwood Avenue and 1,100 square feet of 
retail space facing the street. The proposal includes three upper levels containing 15 dwelling 
units and will implement sustainable development incentives to achieve the fourth floor with a 
maximum height of 52 feet. The petition is subject to major site plan review by the Plan 
Commission, and has been placed on the schedule for the Plan Commission’s public hearing on 
August 15, 2022. 
 
The petitioner is requesting three variances. The first and second variances are from the 
downtown character overlay standards. The first variance is to allow for a smaller percentage of 
total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use. The 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requires that a minimum of 50 percent of the total 
ground floor area of a building located along each street frontage identified by a black line in 
Figure 47 of the UDO shall be occupied by nonresidential primary uses listed in Table 3-1 of the 
UDO as Permitted or Conditional in the MD zoning district. Enclosed parking garages shall not 
be counted toward the required nonresidential use (20.03.010(e)(1)). Figure 47 indicates that 
Kirkwood Avenue, from Madison Street to Indiana Avenue, is required to meet this standard. 
The second variance is to allow for a smaller percentage of total first floor facade area dedicated 
to large display windows. The UDO requires a minimum of 70 percent of the first floor façade 
facing a street in the Courthouse Square overlay district to be large display windows and shall 
incorporate transom windows and window bases/kickplates, as well as a frieze or sign band 
above the display windows (20.02.050(a)(6)). One of the purposes for these standards is to 
encourage site design that engages directly with the public realm of the street and to promote 
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pedestrian accessibility, instead of the site uses being buffered from the pedestrian zone. A 
second purpose is to reflect the historic design and use patterns of the Courthouse Square overlay 
district. The proposal designates less than 50 percent of the ground floor to a nonresidential use 
other than parking garage, and incorporates large display windows in less than 70 percent of the 
façade. The proposal does not support the same goals of engaging directly with the public realm 
and promoting pedestrian accessibility, nor the reflection of historic patterns. As proposed, the 
development will provide approximately 10 percent of retail space, and approximately 40 
percent of the façade as display windows. This is well below the minimum percentages required 
and there are no practical difficulties with the use of the property if these minimum percentages 
are met. 
 
The third variance is from the development standards to allow for the facade module abutting a 
historic building to be set back 1.5 feet from the setback of the historic building. The UDO 
requires that new buildings abutting the side of an outstanding and/or notable structure as 
identified in either one or both of the City of Bloomington Survey of Historic Sites and 
Structures or the Indiana State Historic Architectural and Archaeological Research Database 
shall align their respective facades to match the front setback established by a surveyed structure 
rather than the required build-to line (20.04.070(e)(2)). One of the purposes of this standard is to 
encourage the new building to align with and match the design of the historic building. The CVS 
has a Notable rating on the Bloomington Historic Sites and Structures Survey. The UDO defines 
façade, in the case of attached buildings, as a portion of the exterior of a building that gives the 
appearance of a unitary module regardless of whether that portion coincides with the sides of 
individual buildings (20.07.010). The front façade of the development as proposed, has two 
modules with the module abutting the historic building being set back approximately 1.5 feet 
from the established setback of the historic building’s facade, and the other module being set 
back further from the established setback of the historic building’s facade. The historic building 
has modulation and setback variations where the front wall of the ground floor that wraps around 
the southeast corner is set back approximately eight feet from the established setback of the 
module abutting the proposal. Along with the UDO, the Transportation Plan calls for eight feet 
of frontage zone, 10 feet of pedestrian zone, and five feet of greenscape/furnishing zone along 
streets with a ‘Shared Street’ typology, such as Kirkwood Avenue in this location. The existing 
pedestrian facilities include a 10-foot wide sidewalk and a 5-foot wide greenscape/furnishing 
zone, and includes a frontage zone where the proposed western façade module is located. The 
proposed misalignment between the abutting façade modules is not significant, but there are no 
practical difficulties in the use of the property if the façade module abutting the historic building 
were to align with its façade module. 
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: 
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant 
a variance from the development standards of this UDO if, after a public hearing, it makes findings 
of fact in writing, that: 
 
PROPOSED FINDINGS FOR GROUND FLOOR NONRESIDENTIAL USE OTHER 
THAN PARKING GARAGE USE VARIANCE 

 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community; and 
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PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage 
of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use 
will be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. 
Given the configuration of the site having an alley to west, the location of the proposed 
parking garage entrance further disrupts the pedestrian zone and takes away dedicated 
space to a nonresidential use, other than parking garage, limiting the public realm-facing 
and pedestrian-accessibility aspects of the site design. The overlay desires robust 
nonresidential uses on the first floor, while providing ample percentage for garage or 
residential space. 

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development 

standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage 
of total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use 
will affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the property in a substantially adverse 
manner. Given the configuration of the site having an alley to west, the location of the 
proposed parking garage entrance further disrupts the pedestrian zone and takes away 
dedicated space to a nonresidential use, other than parking garage, limiting the public 
realm-facing and pedestrian-accessibility aspects of the site design. 

 
(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 

practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties. 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage of 
total ground floor area dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use 
will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Given the configuration of 
the site with alley access on the north and west sides, there are other possible locations for 
the parking garage entrance, such that more ground floor space facing the street can be 
dedicated to a nonresidential use other than a parking garage use. There is nothing peculiar 
about the site that requires reduction in ground floor nonresidential or garage space. 

 
PROPOSED FINDINGS FOR FIRST FLOOR FAÇADE LARGE DISPLAY WINDOW 
VARIANCE 

 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community; and 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage 
of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will be injurious to the 
public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. The window 
requirement is included to reflect the historic pattern of large picture windows in the area. 
The community and UDO anticipate and encourage infill development, but adherence to 
the design standards helps to protect the character of the pedestrian experience in the area. 
The addition of a parking garage entrance on Kirkwood limits the amount of space for 
display windows which negatively impacts the adjacent pedestrian experience. 
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(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development 

standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage 
of total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will negatively affect the 
use and value of the area adjacent to the property in a substantially adverse manner. The 
design guidelines are included to protect the use and value of adjacent properties so that 
infill developments can reflect historic patterns and maintain the character of the area. 
 

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties. 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for a smaller percentage of 
total first floor facade area dedicated to large display windows will not result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property. Given the configuration of the façade, there is 
sufficient façade area to incorporate large display windows. There is nothing peculiar about 
this property that requires a building to not meet the large display window requirement. 

 
PROPOSED FINDINGS FOR THE ALIGNMENT WITH SETBACKS VARIANCE 

 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community; and 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for the facade module 
abutting a historic building to be set back 1.5 feet from the setback of the abutting historic 
building façade module will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general 
welfare of the community. Given the configuration of the abutting historic building that 
incorporates different setbacks, a difference of 1.5 feet may not be significant. 

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development 

standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance to allow for the facade module 
abutting a historic building to be set back 1.5 feet from the setback of the historic building 
will not affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the property in a substantially 
adverse manner. Given the configuration of the abutting historic building that incorporates 
different setbacks, a difference of 1.5 feet may not be significant. 
 

(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties. 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The denial of the variance to allow for the facade module 
abutting a historic building to be set back 1.5 feet from the setback of the historic building 
does not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Given that the 
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Transportation Plan calls for an 8-foot frontage zone and how that frontage zone may be 
achieved with the setback of the other proposed façade module, there are no practical 
difficulties in aligning the abutting façade modules to encourage alignment with the design 
of the historic building. There is nothing peculiar about this site that does not allow a 
building to meet the alignment requirement. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the 
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings for V-
25-22, denies the requested variances from downtown character overlay standards to allow for less 
dedicated space to a nonresidential use, other than a parking garage use, in the ground floor and 
less large display windows in the first floor façade facing the street, as well as denies the requested 
variance from development standards to allow for a 1.5-foot setback from the abutting historic 
building façade module. 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-29-22 
STAFF REPORT DATE: July 21, 2022 
Location: 2105 South Liberty Drive 
 
PETITIONER: Mistie Nigh, ASA Above the Rest 

702 East Washington Street 
Shelbyville, IN 

 
CONSULTANT: Morgan Aussprung, Hilton Displays 

125 Hillside Drive 
Greenville, SC 

 
REQUEST: Variance from general design standards for signs to allow the installation of a digital 
order screen covering more than 40 percent of the area of a sign face for a permitted drive-through 
use in the Mixed-Use Medium Scale (MM) zoning district. 
 
REPORT: The property is a through lot with frontage on both South Liberty Drive and State 
Route 45 (Bloomfield Road). All vehicle and pedestrian access is from Liberty Drive. The 
property is zoned Mixed-Use Medium Scale (MM). Surrounding properties on the north side of 
State Route 45 are also zoned MM and contain a mix of commercial uses including a restaurant, 
financial institution, and office. Adjacent property on the south side of State Route 45 is zoned 
Mixed-Use Corridor (MC) and contains a big box retail sales uses and a vehicle fuel station. 
 
The property has obtained approvals to construct a new Starbucks restaurant including a drive-
through with one lane. Construction of the building and site improvements is currently 
underway. The property has also obtained a sign permit for new permanent signage that is fully 
compliant with the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), including wall signage, a 
freestanding sign on the State Route 45 frontage, and one menu board for the drive-through lane. 
 
The petitioner is requesting a variance to install a digital order screen for the drive through lane, 
where drive-through customers could see and confirm their order details and total bill while they 
speak with drive-through staff through the audio communications device. The proposed digital 
order screen is incorporated into a sign mounted on a canopy. The area of the sign face is 9.625 
square feet, more than 60 percent of which is the digital order screen. The height of the sign is 
adjustable, up to 5.5 feet in height. The canopy itself is approximately 9.8 feet in height. The 
location of the proposed digital order screen is marked by G on the site plan on page two of the 
petitioner’s submitted plan set. The digital order screen itself is depicted on page 13 of the plan 
set. 
 
An additional sign is allowed as one of the two freestanding signs permitted specifically for 
drive-through uses in UDO Section 20.04.100(j)(5)(B). One direction sign for the drive-through 
has already received a permit under this subsection. However, these freestanding signs are each 
limited to four square feet in area and four feet in height. It would be more consistent with the 
intent of the UDO to consider the proposed sign as a second sign of the type permitted in UDO 
Section 20.04.100(j)(5)(A), which allows one 36 square-foot sign up to six feet in height for each 
drive-through lane. There is only one drive-through lane, and the allowance in UDO Section 
20.04.100(j)(5)(A) has already been taken up by a permitted menu board. A variance is required 
to allow a second sign of this type for the single drive-through lane. 
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A digital screen, when incorporated as part of a sign, is categorized by the UDO as an electronic 
reader board. UDO Section 20.04.100(g)(3) allows electronic reader boards “provided that they 
do not exceed more than 40 percent of the total area of any sign face, and that information is 
displayed in increments of no less than 20 seconds.” The proposed digital order screen comprises 
more than 60 percent of the proposed sign face. A variance is required to allow the proposed size 
of the digital order screen in relation to the size of the proposed sign and to allow displays of 
information in increments of less than 20 seconds. 
 
The provisions in the UDO allowing additional signs for drive-through uses was written based on 
the former standard practice and technology for drive-through ordering, where a customer would 
speak into an audio communications device while looking at a static menu board. Digital order 
screens, such as the one requested in this petition, are increasingly becoming the industry 
standard for drive-through uses through-out the county. However, they are currently not allowed 
under the City of Bloomington UDO because of the limit on the number of signs for each drive-
through lane and the limit on sign area for an electronic reader board. An update to the UDO will 
be proposed by the Department in 2023. 
 
The same petitioner is requesting a variance for the same type of digital order screen at another 
Starbucks location at 284 North Jacob Drive. 
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: 
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant 
a variance from the development standards of this UDO if, after a public hearing, it makes findings 
of fact in writing, that: 
 

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 
of the community; and 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The proposed digital order screen will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. The screen will be 
oriented roughly perpendicular to the property frontages on Liberty Drive and State Route 
45, making it not visible from public right-of-way. The screen will be blocked from view 
from the south by the canopy structure, and during operation will be blocked from view 
from the north by the vehicle in the drive-through lane. Similar digital order screens are 
increasingly becoming the industry standard for drive-through uses. 

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development 

standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: The proposed digital order screen will not have any substantial 
effect on the use and value of the area adjacent to the property. The screen will be oriented 
roughly perpendicular to the property frontages on Liberty Drive and State Route 45, 
making it not visible from public right-of-way. The screen will be blocked from view from 
the south by the canopy structure, and during operation will be blocked from view from 
the north by the vehicle in the drive-through lane. 
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(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties. 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The proposed digital order screen would be a convenience for 
drive-through customers and the drive-through business, but operating the drive-through 
without the requested screen is possible and would not result in practical difficulties in the 
use of the property. There is nothing peculiar to the property that would make a digital 
order screen any more (or any less) necessary for a drive-through use here than at any other 
property in the city. The requested variance would not relieve any practical difficulty in the 
use of the property as a restaurant with a drive-through. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the 
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings for V-
29-22 and denies the requested variance. 
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PETITIONER’S STATEMENT – 2105 LIBERTY DRIVE, BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403  

 

The city of Bloomington restricts the use of “electronic reader boards” and finds that our digital order 
screen is not compliant with the sign ordinance in place.  We are therefore requesting a variance be 
granted to allow for this signage. 

The digital order screen serves an important purpose as part of the drive thru process.  It is imperative 
that customers in the drive thru are served as quickly and efficiently as possible to maximize business, 
ensure a positive customer experience, and to prevent traffic issues caused by long drive thru lines.  
Starbucks prides itself in offering 87,000 drink combinations on its menu, which could certainly cause 
delays in the ordering process and allow for mistakes to be made.  Thus, Starbucks has incorporated the 
digital order screen into their drive thru process as it allows customers to see their order pop up on the 
screen as it is entered in and gives them the opportunity to have it corrected before the order is 
prepared.  The customer sees their order and the cost clearly on the screen rather than fully relying on 
listening to their order being repeated through a speaker post. 

The addition of a digital order screen will not be injurious to the general welfare of the community but 
would rather have a positive impact.  Long drive thru lines can cause traffic issues and potentially traffic 
incidents as well.  Any addition, within reason, that can raise efficiency in this drive thru process will 
help to avoid these potential hazards. 

Also, because this order screen cannot be seen from the back of it and can only be seen by the customer 
ordering, this signage will not affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the property. 
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Power supply

120/277 VOLT

Wall fastener type will vary by site
Thru bolts shown

Disconnect switch

MOUNTING AND LETTER DETAIL(TYP)
SCALE: NTS

3/16"(5mm) White acrylic

1” Black Trimcap

3" Deep channel letter

.063" Aluminum Letter Backs

Raceway 2” x 7”

weep hole cover

White LED illumination

Side View2

3"

Letters illuminated w/ Sloan Prism Enlighten White 6500k LED’s.

Letters to be installed on Raceway. Raceway painted to
match building color behind the wordmark.

Internally illuminated channel letters to be fabricated from .040 returns
aluminum with pre-painted White interiors and pre-finish Black
returns. Letter backs to be aluminum stapled to sidewalls and sealed.

Faces to be 3/16” White acrylic with 1” Black trimcap

SPECIFICATIONS

22.94 SF

A

B

C

D
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Front View
1

A

3" (76mm)

B

SPECIFICATIONS: 

Single faced internally illuminated wall mount logo disk. Cabinet to be 
3" deep, fabricated aluminum returns and back. Paint cabinet black. 
Faces to be 3/16" white Plex with 1" black trimcap 

Graphics of logo to be 1st surface 3M Translucent Scotchcal vinyl- Holly 
Green #3630-76. Siren to show thru White.

Internally illuminated logo disk with Sloan Prism Enlighten 6500K white LEDs 

AA

B

C

4

3/16” white acrylic face

1” black trim cap

 Aluminum return

6
0
.0

"

60.0"

3

1" black trim cap

LED Illumination

Acrylic face with vinyl applied

.063” aluminum letter backs

Thru bolts

Disconnect switch

Weep hole and cover

3” deep channel letters

LED Driver

INCOMING POWER
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3M 3630-22
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NA

3M 3630-76

REFL. WHITE 3M 680-10

Wall Mount EVOLVED

Sq.Ft. Sq.M.

19.62 1.82

Size

60" (1524mm)

Volts

120/277

Side View
2

B
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Front Elevation View Rear Elevation ViewStreet Side View Store Side View

1Sq. Ft.Size

2.6046" (1168mm)

AmpsVolts2Sq. Ft.

0.851207.99

Copy backed up with

1/8” White polycarb

2” x 3” aluminum tube

painted to match

RAL 7021M - match sample

2'
-3

" 
[6

86
m

m
]

4"
 

1'-5 5/8" [448mm]Scale: 3/4” = 1’ (11x17 Paper)
7 1/8"

UL Label
located under
cabinet Weatherproof

disconnect switch
with sealing boot

Qty. 1

46” ILLUMINATED DIRECTIONAL TYEO
SBC-S14091-SL

Sign Specifications:

Fabricated .090” Aluminum cabinet painted black
to match RAL 7021 as shown.
Directional copy and graphics backed up with 1/8”
white polycarbonate. 
All polycarbonate face elements to be 
attached to interior face panels with welded studs.
All interior portions of sign cabinet painted white.
Graphic elements illuminated with Sloan Prism 
Enlighten LEDs. LEDs mounted on internal baffle
with self contained LED power supply. All components
accessible through face of cabinet.

Support:
Support structure to be welded aluminum tube and 
plate construction painted black to match RAL 7021
Plate to be constructed to be retro-fittable to 
existing sign foundations. All foundations new and used
to be analyzed for suitability and must meet all local
city or state code regulations.   

COLOR LEGEND

PMS/PAINT VINYL

PMS 3425 C

RAL 7021M

PMS WHITE

PMS 369 C

3M 3630-22

3M 3630-20/ 7725-10
TRANSLUCENT OPAQUE

NA

3M 3630-76

REFL. WHITE 3M 680-10

C
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3” [76mm]

3’-7” [1092mm]

2” typ. [51mm]2” typ. [51mm]

3’-7”

1/4” steel end cap welded
flush with end of bar

Vinyl graphics to be applied 
on the non-mill seam face 

of steel tubing.

3'-7" [1676mm]

3'-6" c/c [1067mm]

3 
1/

2"

2"

[8
9m

m
]
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1m
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3/
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[1
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]

5"
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Copy, chevrons and striping
to be 3M #680-10 white 
Scotchlite reflective vinyl film

3"x4”x1/4” 
[73mm x 102mm x 8mm] 

steel tube painted black 
to match RAL 7021M - 
match sample

NOTE: Clearance bar height 
may require adjustment to 
accommodate curb and/or 
foundation height. Manufacturer
to provide (2) 2'-6" [762mm] cable 
lengths for such adjustment

2"x5”x3/16” 
[51mm x 127mm x 5mm] 
steel rectangular tube 
painted to match 
PMS 369 green.

painted to match 
PMS 369 green

painted to match 
PMS 369 green

9’-6” CLEARANCE

9'-0" [2743mm]

CLEARANCE BAR
Qty. 1

(Standard Wind Load)

SBC-

COLOR LEGEND

PMS/PAINT VINYL

PMS 3425 C

RAL 7021M

PMS WHITE

PMS 369 C

3M 3630-22

3M 3630-20/ 7725-10
TRANSLUCENT OPAQUE

NA

3M 3630-76

REFL. WHITE 3M 680-10

4’x3’x1/4’ steel tube cross bar (mill 
seam on tube shall be on the 
departure side of the clearance bar)

3/8” thick steel mounting tab - weld
to bottom of cross bar (2 req’d)

Type 304 S.S. oval compression
sleeve for 3/16” S.S. wire rope
**shall be installed in shop/factory**
(do not paint)

3/16” dia. type 316 S.S. wire rope
(7x19 strand core)(do not paint)

Type 316 S.S. wire rope clip for 3/16”
wire rope (2 clips req’d each cable)
**use (2) S.S. nylon insert locknuts
per clip** (do not paint) - tighten nuts
to 7.5ft-lbs of torque

3/8” thick steel mounting tab - weld
to top of placecard (2 req’d)

Type 304 S.S. thimble
for 3/16” wire rope typ.

(do not paint)

Tab to
tube

Tab to
tube

3/16”

3/16”

Type 304 S.S. thimble
for 3/16” wire rope typ.

(do not paint)

Placecard graphics - 
applied to non-seam

face of tube

2”x5”x3/16” steel tube placecard
(mill seam on tube shall be on the
departure side of the clearance bar)

End Section View

APPROACH SIDE
OF CLEARANCE

BARSq. Ft.

1.49

Sign Specifications:

Scraper Bar:
2"x5” 51mm x 127mm]  steel tube painted to match PMS 369 green.
w/ Flush steel end caps painted to match PMS 369 green.
Copy and chevrons to be 1st surface computer cut 3M #680-10 
white Scotchlite reflective vinyl film.
Bottom striping to be 1st surface computer cut 3M #680-10 white 
Scotchlite reflective vinyl film. Striping extends 3/8” [10mm] onto front face.
Suspend from support with SS cable & hardware. Cable provided 
requires field adjustment for proper clearance height.

Support:

Supporting structure will be all welded steel tube construction 
painted black to match RAL 7021M as per approved shop drawings.

Base tube will be constructed so that it can be retro-fittable to 
existing sign foundations.  All foundations, existing and new must 
be analyzed for suitability and must meet all local city or state 
codes regulations.

[

Anchor bolts painted black to match RAL 7021M .

Mill seam on ALL steel tubing to be on the departure 
side of the clearance barD
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-30-22 
STAFF REPORT DATE: July 21, 2022 
Location: 284 North Jacob Drive 
 
PETITIONER: Mistie Nigh, ASA Above the Rest 

702 East Washington Street 
Shelbyville, IN 

 
CONSULTANT: Morgan Aussprung, Hilton Displays 

125 Hillside Drive 
Greenville, SC 

 
REQUEST: Variance from general design standards for signs to allow the installation of a digital 
order screen covering more than 40 percent of the area of a sign face for a permitted drive-through 
use in the Mixed-Use Corridor (MC) zoning district. 
 
REPORT: The property is located in the Whitehall Crossing Shopping Center on the west side 
of Jacob Drive, a private street. The property is zoned Mixed-Use Corridor (MC). Adjacent 
properties to the north, west, and south are also in the Whitehall Crossing Shopping Center, are 
also zoned MC, and contain a mix of commercial uses including restaurant, small retail sales, 
and big box retail sales uses. Adjacent to the east is the right-of-way of the I-69 interstate 
highway. The nearest properties to the east across I-69 are also zoned MC and contain restaurant 
uses. 
 
The property has an existing Starbucks restaurant with an existing one-lane drive-through in the 
tenant space at the north end of a multitenant nonresidential building on the property. The 
restaurant intends to move the ordering step of the drive-through to a grass area at the north end 
of the property, earlier in the travel path for the drive-through. As part of that modification to the 
drive-through layout, the petitioner has proposed new freestanding signs for the drive-through 
use as well as some replacement wall signage. All but one of the proposed signs are fully 
compliant with the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). 
 
The petitioner is requesting a variance for the one noncompliant sign in the proposal, a digital 
order screen for the drive-through lane, where drive-through customers could see and confirm 
their order details and total bill while they speak with drive-through staff through the audio 
communications device. The proposed digital order screen is incorporated into a freestanding 
sign 12.96 square feet in area and 5.96 feet in height. The screen comprises 10.12 square feet, 
which is 78 percent of the total area of the sign face. The proposed sign is shaded by a 10.32-
foot-tall canopy. The location of the proposed digital order screen is marked by E on the site plan 
on page three of the petitioner’s submitted plan set. The digital order screen itself is depicted on 
page eight of the plan set. 
 
An additional sign is allowed as one of the two freestanding signs permitted specifically for 
drive-through uses in UDO Section 20.04.100(j)(5)(B). One fully compliant direction sign for 
the drive-through as a whole has already been proposed under this subsection. However, these 
freestanding signs are each limited to four square feet in area and four feet in height. It would be 
more consistent with the intent of the UDO to consider the proposed sign as a second sign of the 
type permitted in UDO Section 20.04.100(j)(5)(A), which allows one 36 square-foot sign up to 
six feet in height for each drive-through lane. There is only one drive-through lane, and the 
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allowance in UDO Section 20.04.100(j)(5)(A) has already been taken up by a proposed menu 
board. A variance is required to allow a second sign of this type for the single drive-through lane. 
 
A digital screen, when incorporated as part of a sign, is categorized by the UDO as an electronic 
reader board. UDO Section 20.04.100(g)(3) allows electronic reader boards “provided that they 
do not exceed more than 40 percent of the total area of any sign face, and that information is 
displayed in increments of no less than 20 seconds.” The proposed digital order screen comprises 
78 percent of the proposed sign face. A variance is required to allow the proposed size of the 
digital order screen in relation to the size of the proposed sign and to allow displays of 
information in increments of less than 20 seconds. 
 
The provisions in the UDO allowing additional signs for drive-through uses was written based on 
the former standard practice and technology for drive-through ordering, where a customer would 
speak into an audio communications device while looking at a static menu board. Digital order 
screens, such as the one requested in this petition, are increasingly becoming the industry 
standard for drive-through uses through-out the county. However, they are currently not allowed 
under the City of Bloomington UDO because of the limit on the number of signs for each drive-
through lane and the limit on sign area for an electronic reader board. The Department is 
working on a proposal for 2023 to address this type of signage. 
 
The same petitioner is requesting a variance for the same type of digital order screen at another 
Starbucks location at 2105 South Liberty Drive. 
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.06.080(b)(3)(E)(i)(1) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: 
Pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5, the Board of Zoning Appeals or Hearing Officer may grant 
a variance from the development standards of this UDO if, after a public hearing, it makes findings 
of fact in writing, that: 
 

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 
of the community; and 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The proposed digital order screen will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. The screen will be 
oriented roughly perpendicular to the property frontages on Jacob Drive and I-69, making 
it not visible from public right-of-way. The screen will face south and thus will not be 
visible from the adjacent property to the north. The screen will be blocked from view from 
the south by the existing building. Similar digital order screens are increasingly becoming 
the industry standard for drive-through uses. 

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development 

standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 
 

PROPOSED FINDING: The proposed digital order screen will not have any substantial 
effect on the use and value of the area adjacent to the property. The screen will be oriented 
roughly perpendicular to the property frontages on Jacob Drive and I-69, making it not 
visible from public right-of-way. The screen will face south and thus will not be visible 
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from the adjacent property to the north. The screen will be blocked from view from the 
south by the existing building. 

 
(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 

practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar 
to the property in questions; that the development standards variance will relieve the 
practical difficulties. 
 
PROPOSED FINDING: The proposed digital order screen would be a convenience for 
drive-through customers and the drive-through business, but operating the drive-through 
without the requested screen is possible, as demonstrated by the existing drive-through 
layout, and would not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. There is 
nothing peculiar to the property that would make a digital order screen any more (or any 
less) necessary for a drive-through use here than at any other property in the city. The 
requested variance would not relieve any practical difficulty in the use of the property as a 
restaurant with a drive-through. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the report and written findings of fact above, the 
Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts the proposed findings for V-
30-22 and denies the requested variance. 
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PETITIONER’S STATEMENT – 284 N Jacob Dr, Bloomington, IN 47404  

 

The city of Bloomington restricts the use of “electronic reader boards” and finds that our digital order 
screen is not compliant with the sign ordinance in place.  We are therefore requesting a variance be 
granted to allow for this signage. 

The digital order screen serves an important purpose as part of the drive thru process.  It is imperative 
that customers in the drive thru are served as quickly and efficiently as possible to maximize business, 
ensure a positive customer experience, and to prevent traffic issues caused by long drive thru lines.  
Starbucks prides itself in offering 87,000 drink combinations on its menu, which could certainly cause 
delays in the ordering process and allow for mistakes to be made.  Thus, Starbucks has incorporated the 
digital order screen into their drive thru process as it allows customers to see their order pop up on the 
screen as it is entered in and gives them the opportunity to have it corrected before the order is 
prepared.  The customer sees their order and the cost clearly on the screen rather than fully relying on 
listening to their order being repeated through a speaker post. 

The addition of a digital order screen will not be injurious to the general welfare of the community but 
would rather have a positive impact.  Long drive thru lines can cause traffic issues and potentially traffic 
incidents as well.  Any addition, within reason, that can raise efficiency in this drive thru process will 
help to avoid these potential hazards. 

Also, because this order screen cannot be seen from the back of it and can only be seen by the customer 
ordering, this signage will not affect the use and value of the area adjacent to the property. 
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